due to any new or updated government fees or taxes outside of CONTRACTOR’S payments to 903 

the CITY as described in Section 4.03, including any new or updated government fees or taxes 904 

related to Solid Waste, shall also be covered by this process, and will not be subject to the 905 

Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) threshold over two (2) consecutive Agreement Years. 906 

Section 4.02.6.2 below shall also apply to any such adjustments that are due to new or updated 907 

government fees or taxes. 908 

4.02.2.3 Upon notification by Contractor of a Material Change in 909

[...]

Franchise Fee to CITY on a quarterly basis with payments due on January 15th, April 15th, July 995 

15th, and October 15th of each Agreement Year for the prior quarter’s services, with the first 996 

payment due on July 15, 2018.  997 

4.03.2 RFP Reimbursement Fee. CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY a one-time fee 998 

of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) to reimburse CITY for its costs of preparing 999 

Request for Proposal (RFP) documents. The RFP Reimbursement Fee payment shall be made 1000 

within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of this Agreement. Failure of CONTRACTOR 1001 

to pay the RFP Reimbursement Fee will result in immediately voiding this Agreement.